



Amrut

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.527 OF 2018

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.530 OF 2018

WRIT PETITION NO.527 OF 2018

VALLABH VINAYAK NAIK AND 7 ORS., ... PETITIONERS

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. THE CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 61 ORS., ... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.530 OF 2018

TUSHAR MADHUKAR NAIK AND 7 ORS., ... PETITIONERS

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. THE CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 61 ORS., ... RESPONDENTS

Ms Neha Shirodkar holding for Mr Parag Wagle, Advocate for the Petitioners in WP No.527/2018.

Mr Parikshit Sawant, Advocate for the Petitioners in WP No.530/2018.

Mr Arun A. S. Talaulikar, Additional Government Advocate for Respondents No.1 and 2 in WP No.527 and 530/2018.

Mr Preetam Talaulikar, Advocate for the Respondent No.3.

Ms M. Fernandes, Advocate for Respondent Nos.58 to 62.

CORAM:- DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED :- 17th April, 2026

P.C.:

1. This is a letter dated 9th April, 2026 addressed to the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court by the Principal District & Sessions Judge, North Goa, Mercedes, Tiswadi Goa, seeking extension of time to dispose of two Civil Appeals namely No.2/2026 (Tushar Madhukar Naik Vs

State of Goa) and Civil Appeal No.3/2026 (Vallabh Vinayak Naik Vs State of Goa).

2. By order dated 27th November, 2025, the District Court was directed to decide the said two appeals by 15th April 2026.

3. For the reasons mentioned in the said letter of request, time as sought is extended by a period of six months from today to decide the aforesaid two Civil Appeals.

4. The letter is disposed of accordingly.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.